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From: Comment
To: Alyssa Gonzalez; Brenda Wisneski; Martha Ochoa
Subject: FW: conditional Use Permit CUP 24-0003(M) and Minor Site Development Permit SDP23-0033(M)
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 10:09:46 AM
Attachments: Some Code Violations.pdf

Unpermitted outlets including possible 220V.png

Public Comment for Item 4

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

From: Capo Cares <capocares@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2024 4:13 PM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Subject: Fwd: conditional Use Permit CUP 24-0003(M) and Minor Site Development Permit SDP23-
0033(M)

Good morning Shayna. Please forward this letter to the Planning Commissioners as part
of the correspondence for Item #4 on tomorrow's agenda. Thank you and kind regards, 

Toni 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Capo Cares <capocares@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Aug 30, 2024 at 9:42 AM
Subject: conditional Use Permit CUP 24-0003(M) and Minor Site Development Permit
SDP23-0033(M)
To: <BWisneski@danapoint.org>, <agonzalez@danapoint.org>
Cc: <mfrost@danapoint.org>

I am writing with regard to the above mentioned public hearing notice regarding the
property located at 34572 Camino Capistrano, previously known as 26122 Via
California, and 34570 Camino Capistrano.  I am strongly opposed to the granting of
either permit for the reasons outlined below. 

A Long History of Code Violations

First, I think it’s vital that the city take a step back and look at the long history of code
violations, unpermitted construction and other activity (from all three of these
addresses for the same house) that not only violates City codes but has caused
significant consternation for neighbors.  Any independent person viewing what must
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They have other violations including overwatering, discarded couches in the front yard, and other 
violations. 
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be a very thick file at this point would conclude that the present owner has little to no
respect for city codes, no respect for the short term rental ordinance and even less for
his neighbors.  Several neighbors corresponded recently with Mayor Federico and
Councilman Frost about ongoing aesthetic, code enforcement and safety issues at
the property, the most serious of which is alleged after hours construction. Neighbors
allege serious code violations including adding a 240 Volt outlet and allege that there
have been 2 electrical fires at the property. Mr. Frost mentioned enrolling the property
in the “NICE” program to have various levels of city staff assist in resolving the
issues.  There has been no word on whether this has actually occurred, but the
suggestion certainly gave neighbors hope.   
 
Changing Zoning – Duplex, Tri-plex, Four-plex?
 
Having just experienced a neighborhood fire at a property on Via Catalina as a result
of a poorly maintained property, neighbors’ concerns about this property appear
warranted.  Who would choose to do electrical work at night?  And who would stop
the work only when neighbors appear to notice or code enforcement or law
enforcement comes by?  
 
The answer may lay in the fact that when the property was purchased in 2003 it was
listed as a duplex consisting of 3 bathrooms and 7 bedrooms (sometimes listed as
4).  It currently is alleged to contain 7 bathrooms, and the contemplated addition
would add an 8th.  Why are so many bathrooms required for a property with 2 adult
owners in one unit, one tenant and one (expired) short term rental? Neighbors allege
that it is actually a four-plex, including a second illegal STR with an unpermitted
exterior door and shower. They were told that the City is allowing this unit to be
rented as a long term rental, despite the apparent code infractions. 
 
Invitation to use as a Section 8 rental
 
This appears to be the unit advertised as Unit “B1” in this link stating that “Section 8 is
welcome”.  Section 8 developments generally require strict development standards
and review.  Is a Section 8 rental being offered outside proper channels?   There
currently appear to already be 4 units in the building (defined above), and the owner
is hoping to add a 5th.  This property is zoned as a duplex and was sold in a duplex in
2003. City staff claim, according to neighbors, that it is a “grandfathered” triplex. How
did that occur when it sold as a duplex 14 years after Dana Point was
incorporated?  Did neighbors receive public notices when the zoning changed to a
triplex or 4-plex?  
 
The presence of unpermitted units is further evidenced by the huge number of trash
bins (10 in one photo – double dipping on trash services by  scheduling trash pickups
on both Camino Cap and Via CA). 
 
Violations of STR Ordinance
 
Neighbors allege that the proposed Section 8 rental has been active as a second

https://hotpads.com/34572-camino-capistrano-dana-point-ca-92624-1m5tta4/b1/pad


STR for some time. Code enforcement records show several instances of illegal STR
advertising and non-payment of TOT, and yet the permit has not been revoked.  Why
would anyone trust that additional construction will not simply result in more of the
same misbehavior? 
 
Parking and Safety Issues
 
The parking situation causes ongoing issues because the property is alleged to
have  a plethora of cars between the owner, legal and illegal short term rental tenants
and the long term tenant who allegedly sublets part or all of his unit.  In addition to
this, neighbors claim that temporary workers frequently park and sleep on site,
including on the existing outdoor balcony. Cars allegedly frequently block the
sidewalk impairing pedestrian traffic to the corner.  There is a raised concrete area
that faces Camino Cap and is used as a parking spot, directly facing the sidewalk,
potentially raising safety issues for pedestrians.  There is also a long concrete patio
that was added on at some point post 2003 which runs the entire length of Camino
Cap, possibly impeding the city easement.  Was this permitted? Further, the front
landscaping which consists of cheap, ill-laid artificial carpet has been left unfinished
for years.  A black tarp type material held down by bricks forms an unsightly trip
hazard on both Via CA and Camino Cap. 
 
Rewarding Bad Behavior?
 
The entire property is an aesthetic eyesore with mismatched faded paint, obvious
patch work and unfinished “landscaping”. The thought of giving this owner an
opportunity to build on yet again, perhaps with similar nighttime construction and
potential illegal changes, is disturbing.  Granting this permit would basically reward
bad behavior while risking more of the same.  While the City might think all can be
solved with calls to code enforcement or police, the neighbors take little comfort from
this.  They relate story after story of after-hours construction that stops when police or
city staff show up, only to continue once they’re around the corner.  The neighbors
resent being placed in the position of policing a property owner who has allegedly
repeatedly and flagrantly ignored city codes. 
 
At a recent neighborhood watch meeting, neighbors reported a drug transaction
between the tenant at this property and a person from the sober living unit across the
street.  Other allegations of inappropriate and possibly illegal behavior were cited as
well. Neighbors are rightfully concerned about the planned use of this addition. Will it
become rental unit 5, another illegal STR, or an unapproved Section 8 rental? 
 
Full Planning Commission Hearing Warranted
 
Please note that the attached photos were forwarded to me by residents who
documented some of the alleged code violations. You should be hearing directly from
some of these residents. My opinion is largely based on a steady stream of
allegations and complaints from concerned citizens. It is my belief that they represent
legitimate and serious issues with this property as outlined above.  
 



If you must allow this permit request to proceed,  please  do so at a full Planning
Commission hearing.  The long history of nuisances warrant that this matter should
not be subject solely to an administrative hearing on the day after Labor Day
weekend.  A full vetting with lengthier notice would allow staff time to review historical
records, compare current conditions to conditions at the time of purchase in 2003,
review all permits and complaints on all three addresses of record and allow others to
gather evidence and come forward with information that should be considered.   
 
I urge you to ideally, deny this permit until the property can be thoroughly inspected,
all unpermitted construction removed, and any defects corrected. Failing that, I
respectfully request that you defer this matter to a full public Planning Commission
hearing for a full and open public vetting. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Toni Nelson 
Capo Cares 
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Comment
To: Alyssa Gonzalez; Brenda Wisneski; Martha Ochoa
Subject: FW: Building permits for 34572 Camino Capistrano.
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 10:08:32 AM

Public Comment for Item 4

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

From: JP Patterson <jppatterson@dslextreme.com> 
Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2024 4:25 PM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Cc: Alyssa Gonzalez <agonzalez@danapoint.org>
Subject: Building permits for 34572 Camino Capistrano.

Dear Dana Point Planning Commission.

This is in reference to the planning commission meeting on 10/28/24 and the agenda
item for 34572 Camino Capistrano.

I have been a property manager, handyman and project supervisor in Orange County
for over 20 years. Mostly in the Ritz Cove and Monarch Bay community’s. I have
interacted several times with the city of Dana Point to get projects approved properly.

It has been long known by the Planning Commission that for years the owner of the
property has been illegally building additional bedrooms, bathrooms and kitchens as
well as adding additional electrical service and plumbing.
Many of these projects were done by ignoring, dodging or taking advantage of the
proper permitting process.

This has now changed this property from a Duplex to a property where we do not
know how many proper living areas it has.

We do know it is now becoming a short-term rental including nightly or shorter stays.

It’s kinna funny, when you look up the property on Zillow, Redfin, etc. it does not list
ANY Bedrooms, Bathrooms, etc.??? I have never seen that before. Don’t you think
that is strange? Why would the owner do that?

Many people taking advantage of the property are less than ideal. One long term
tenant regularly approaches women walking past the property from his vantage point
on his patio offering them drugs and a “Good Time”.
Other tenants are arriving and departing at all hours around the clock. They park all
over the place and often block the sidewalk.

I could keep going on and on but I think you have already heard many of the
complaints.

The owner has proven many times he cannot be trusted to properly improve the
property and be an asset to the neighborhood. Anyone who purposefully and
deceptively tries to bend and break the rules cannot be trusted to do the right thing in
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the future.
 
Considering the history of this property and the reoccurring issues with the owner, we
the neighbors strongly request the Planning Commission turn down any current and
all future requests for additional construction on the property.
 
Respectfully submitted,
JP & ViAnn Patterson
26152 Via California St.



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Comment
To: Alyssa Gonzalez; Martha Ochoa; Brenda Wisneski
Subject: FW: 10/28/2024 Public Hearing Item #4
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 10:07:25 AM

Public Comment for Item 4

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

From: Cody Beeson <cbeeson1@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 7:09 AM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Cc: Alyssa Gonzalez <agonzalez@danapoint.org>
Subject: 10/28/2024 Public Hearing Item #4

Hello, 

I live at 26132 Via California Unit A. I am writing regarding the permits requested at 34572
Camino Capistrano and to state my opposition. The surrounding neighborhood would not
benefit from additional units at that address. The additional unit so close to already tight
quarters would make the environment unpleasant to live. Especially with them using one of
the units as a short-term rental in the past, it brings extra traffic and noise. It is a quiet and
peaceful neighborhood, and I would like it to stay that way. I believe much of the neighborhood
feels the same.

This location has not had the best track record of tenants. I have seen the police at unit C at
least once and usually do my best to avoid even walking in front of that unit when out for a
walk in the neighborhood. The prior tenant in unit A had many guests stop by frequently for
short stays. I can’t say for certainty the nature of their visits, but it definitely gave concern for
the safety of the neighborhood. While they are no longer there, it raises worries about who the
future tenants will be. If this location has more units with unfavorable tenants, it will have a
major impact on the surrounding neighbors. 

My final concern is the construction. The property has in the past worked right up until the city
limits of the construction hours and sometimes past. While I understand construction is
necessary, it’s not pleasant at 8pm on a weekday. 

If possible I would like to stay unanimous.
Please reach out to me if you have any questions or I could help with any additional
information. 
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Thank you,
Cody Beeson
661-209-0159
Sent from my iPhone



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Comment
To: Martha Ochoa; Brenda Wisneski; Alyssa Gonzalez
Subject: FW: Oct 28 Planning Commission Agenda Item 4 for 34572 Camino Capistrano
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 10:06:32 AM
Attachments: Exhibits.pdf

Public Comment for Item 4

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

From: Teri W. <Twk883@outlook.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 9:57 AM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Subject: Oct 28 Planning Commission Agenda Item 4 for 34572 Camino Capistrano

Please forward to the Planning Commission with the attached Exhibits. Due to threats
and intimidation by people from the subject property, I am electronically submitting this
comment. If there are any issues with this submittal, please inform me ASAP so that I
can arrange to have my comment dropped off. Thank you.

Conditional Use Permit CUP-24-0003(M) and Site Development Permit SDP23-0033(M)
should be denied as follows:

A. The proposed additions contravene the intent of Chapter 9 of the Dana Point
Municipal Code to “promote and encourage the ultimate conversion of
nonconforming uses and structures” to those “that are conforming to this
Code.”

Dana Point’s Code explicitly provides:

“It is the intent of this Chapter to promote and encourage the ultimate conversion of
nonconforming uses and structures to uses and structures that are conforming to this
Code.” (See § 9.63.010 titled “Intent and Purpose”).

The proposal of an additional living quarters to a nonconforming property defeats the
intent and purpose of Chapter 9 of the Municipal Code and exacerbates the nusiances
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Exhibit 1


Unit B-1 is an illegally created studio that the subject property owner has rented: a) as an illegal STR simultaneously with an expired 
2-bedroom STR; b) to workers conducting after hours construction; and c) in unorthodox rental arrangements such as half nightly or 
shorter rentals. This unit has an unpermitted shower and a quasi-kitchen and continues to be rented as a studio, making it a 4th unit 
in a property zoned for max duplex.Neighbors desire to see the exterior entrance to this unit closed off/cancelled. 







Exhibit 2
The subject property, APN: 691-382-06 (previously known as 
26122 Via California; currently described as 34572 Camino 
Capistrano) was purchased in 2003 by the current owner. The 
title report reveals that there are only 3 recorded bathrooms. 
Currently, the property has seven (7) known bathrooms with 
additions including conversion of a powder bathroom to a full 
bathroom without permits.


The proposed addition would add bathroom eight (8) in a 
property that only has 3 long-term residents and no known valid 
permits for the extra bathrooms. 







Exhibit 3


The nonconforming density and setback leads to vehicles parking in a manner that blocks the sidewalk. This is a safety concern as 
pedestrians are forced onto the street. The subject property sits on the corner of Via California and Camino Capistrano, which are 
heavily trafficked streets with vehicles traveling at relatively high speeds. There have been near accidents as vehicles may not be able 
to see pedestrians. The issue is not resolved and continues to be a frequent occurrence as of the date of the Oct 28, 2024 hearing.







Exhibit 4


The property has utilized a variety of different house numbers including 26122 Via California, 35470 Camino Capistrano, and now 34572 Camino Capistrano. The 
property owner has also utilized different house numbers for other layers of government. Adding to the confusion is that this property owner was authorized to take 


over the house number of a law-abiding citizen, 34570 Camino Capistrano, with no reported violations or nuisances. City staff also seems confused as queries about 
the subject property has led to a mixture of responses with some aware of the litany of abuses and violations and others believing there have been no prior issues.


Prior house number 34570 Current house number 34572







Exhibit 5


The subject property owner was cited numerous times for the same violation including work without permits, violation of stop work orders, STR 
violations, and late or nonpayment of TOT. Note, this is not an exhaustive list. The subject property owner would also engage in bizarre behavior 
including lining up as many as 16 trash/recycle/green bins (10 bins on the Camino Capistrano side and 6 bins on the Via California side)







and adverse impacts to the community described below.
 
Further, the Code states that any improvement of the nonconformity should not lead to
an “increase in nonconformity” (See § 9.63.010).
 
Neighbors' quality of life have been adversely impacted by nuisances and a myriad of
issues arising out of the nonconforming nature and use of the subject property -
including unorthodox rentals, blocked sidewalks, a long history of unpermitted and after
hours construction, violation(s) of stop work orders, and reports of drug activity and
prositution from these irregular rentals of “living spaces” that were created from the
after hours construction without permits. Code Enforcement and Law Enforcement have
frequently had to respond to issues arising out of this property. These issues have not
been resolved and continue to the date of this hearing.
 

B. The proposed 396 square feet “habitable space” would constitute another
living quarters that is likely to be rented out to another party. This woud be a
5th unit in an area zoned for max duplex. 

 
According to the Agenda Report, “the floor plan of the second story would include a new
living room, bathroom, closet and balcony” and “a new open passageway” (Page 3).
Given the property owner’s history of splitting units, renting out spaces within existing
units, and other unorthodox rental arrangements, this addition would constitute a living
quarters that would be rented out to yet another party.
 
The Agenda Report acknowledges that the subject property is a “three-unit structure,”
which is nonconforming  “as the maximum density allowed in the RD 14 Zoning District
would be a duplex” (See Page 2, Background). Note that neighbors dispute the “legal”
nonconforming label and believe that Staff is erroneous in this information. Discussion
with long-residing owners and residents in the area and historical records confirm that
additional unit(s) were added after Capistrano Beach’s incorporation in 1989. Therefore,
the property cannot be considered “grandfathered in.” 
Further, in what is a continued cycle of disregard and abuse of the Code, the subject
property owner repeats a pattern of exploiting ambiguity and uneven enforcement. There
is an already illegally constructed studio carved out of what Staff describes as Unit B
that has been advertised as a studio inviting “Section 8” tenants (See Exhibit 1) and
rented out on a short-term basis as an illegal STR and suspicious half nightly or even
shorter-duration rentals to suspected sex workers. This illegal unit is sometimes
described as Unit B-1 and has been advertised by the property owner as a “studio” (See



Exhibit 1). Neighbors’ recent discussion and correspondence with the subject property
owner’s realtor confirms that they are seeking to rent out the previous 2 bedroom
expired STR for $4000 and the illegally created studio (with a separate exterior entrance
on Via California) for $1800. Copies and confirmation of these correspondences can
also be corroborated by CapoCares. Exhibit 1 also includes a recent screenshot of the
subject property owner’s links to photographs to the studio - sent by his realtor -  that he
describes as the “AirBnB studio” Thus, the property owner currently operates 4 units
on the property in an area zoned maximum duplex.
 
Moreover, neighbors have also witnessed and continuously reported to Code
Enforcement a number of unorthodox rental arrangements including to workers staying
overnight conducting after hours construction, strangers sleeping and cooking on the
balcony  (which is now proposed to be enclosed as part of the addition), and other
peculiar characters renting out portions of the property, which includes seven (7)
bathrooms for the only 3 long-term residents residing on the property. The Title Report to
this property at the time of purchase in 2003 by the current owner reveals there are only
3 recorded bathrooms (See Exhibit 2). Neighbors believe that the additional 4 bathrooms
were constructed without permits. Moreover, a downstairs bathroom that was
previously just a powder bathroom now has a shower without the proper permits. 
 

C. Allowing the characterization of an addition as a “living quarters” to bypass
parking requirements establishes a poor precedent that is ripe for abuse.

 
The Agenda Report acknowledges that the property “contains nonconforming parking
conditions” (Page 3). Further, the Agenda Report observes that “the subject property is
nonconforming to the minimum number of parking stalls” (Page 2). However, there is an
erroneous analysis that the “proposed addition does not include any bedrooms that
create increased parking demand” (Page 3). As noted above, the subject property has a
history of renting out “living spaces” in unorthodox rental arrangements including the
carved out “studio” from what Staff describes as Unit B. If the reasoning in the Agenda
Report is accepted, any property owner could continuously carve out studios,
characterize them as “living spaces” without describing them as bedrooms, and rent
them to other parties to bypass requirements for parking. The proposed “new bathroom
and closet” would allow the subject property owner to create yet an additional rental. As
noted above, the property owner has advertised and rented an illegally created studio -
without a kitchen - and modified a bathroom to add a shower as an illegal STR and rental
(See Exhibit 1).
 



D. Even in its current form - without the proposed addition - the subject property
presents a parking hazard and nuisance that has required frequent
intervention by Neighbors, Code Enforcement, and Law Enforcement.

 
The Agenda Report acknowledges that the property has a “nonconforming front yard
setback per the RD14 development standards. Via California is considered the
structure[’]s [sic] front yard.” The current front yard setback is well below the 20 foot
setback provided by the Code (See Table on Page 4). The Agenda Report finds that the
existing setback is only 9’1” - well below the minimum required setback required by
DPZC Code Section 9.09.030. The average length of a car is 14.7 feet.  
 
Vehicles related to this property often park in front of the garages located on Via
California and block the sidewalk as nearly every vehicle in the U.S. car market is longer
than the existing setback (See Exhibit 3).
 
Neighbors have had to correct a variety of groups staying on the property from blocking
sidewalks. Code Enforcement has had to intervene to address the issues of blocked
sidewalks. Law Enforcement has also addressed the issue of vehicles parking on the
sidewalk. 
 
The issue has not been resolved and continues to present problems up to the date of
this hearing (See Exhibit 3 for pictures of blocked sidewalks dated 2019 to October
2024).
 

E. The subject property owner is a serial offender of the Code and continues to
commit the same violations to the detriment of neighbors and the
community. 

 
The subject property owner is not an unwitting property owner or one who is unaware of
the law. He owns multiple different properties and has attempted to open a sober living
business in the area. 
 
Since his purchase of APN: 691-382-06 (the property now described as 34572 Camino
Capistrano), the subject property has utilized numerous different house numbers
including 26122 Via California and 34570 Camino Capistrano (See Exhibit 4 and Exhibit 2
for the Title Report showing the address 26122 with the subject property’s APN). City
workers have also confirmed that the property owner has also utilized other house
numbers with the County and other layers of government for the subject properrty.



 
Repeat identical violations were committed including illegal advertising of STR, late or
nonpayment of TOT, construction without permits, after hours construction, and
exceeding the scope of permits (See Exhibit 5). 
 
The City’s generous policies of forgiveness were abused by this property owner. Before
the City’s STR program, the subject property was caught illegally advertising and renting
an unpermitted STR. After the City graciously granted him a STR permit, notwithstanding
these violations, the subject property owner decided to create another illegal STR and
was caught illegally advertising and renting this second unpermitted STR. Further, the
subject property owner knowingly and continuously avoided payment of TOT.
 
The subject property owner frequently conducted construction without permits. Only
when caught did he seek to obtain permits; these permits were then used as cover to
conduct additional construction. He often far exceeded the scope of these permits.
When confronted by neighbors or code enforcement, the subject property owner would
resort to conducting construction after hours in the dead of night. His workers would
physically threaten neighbors and the subject property owner literally went door-to-door
demanding to know who was reporting the after-hours construction and threatening
retaliation. Even an investigation and a Stop Work Order by then Code Enforcement
Supervisor Jeff Rosaler was not enough to deter the subject property owner as he was
caught violating Mr. Rosaler’s Stop Work Order - including having workers sleep
overnight on the property and plaster, paint, and drywall over unpermitted work knowing
that city officials would be loath to force him to open up enclosed walls. This pattern of
behavior continues to the current day. Even as recent as September 2024, the subject
property owner was caught conducting construction after hours. Emails were sent by
several neighbors to Code Enforcement and via the Report to DP app reporting the after
hours construction.
 
Planning Commission denial is warranted when a repeat offender continues to
exploit the City’s forgiving policies and exhibits a continued reckless disregard for
the Code, city officials, neighbors, and the community.
 
Thank you.
 
 



Exhibit 1

Unit B-1 is an illegally created studio that the subject property owner has rented: a) as an illegal STR simultaneously with an expired 
2-bedroom STR; b) to workers conducting after hours construction; and c) in unorthodox rental arrangements such as half nightly or 
shorter rentals. This unit has an unpermitted shower and a quasi-kitchen and continues to be rented as a studio, making it a 4th unit 
in a property zoned for max duplex.Neighbors desire to see the exterior entrance to this unit closed off/cancelled. 



Exhibit 2
The subject property, APN: 691-382-06 (previously known as 
26122 Via California; currently described as 34572 Camino 
Capistrano) was purchased in 2003 by the current owner. The 
title report reveals that there are only 3 recorded bathrooms. 
Currently, the property has seven (7) known bathrooms with 
additions including conversion of a powder bathroom to a full 
bathroom without permits.

The proposed addition would add bathroom eight (8) in a 
property that only has 3 long-term residents and no known valid 
permits for the extra bathrooms. 



Exhibit 3

The nonconforming density and setback leads to vehicles parking in a manner that blocks the sidewalk. This is a safety concern as 
pedestrians are forced onto the street. The subject property sits on the corner of Via California and Camino Capistrano, which are 
heavily trafficked streets with vehicles traveling at relatively high speeds. There have been near accidents as vehicles may not be able 
to see pedestrians. The issue is not resolved and continues to be a frequent occurrence as of the date of the Oct 28, 2024 hearing.



Exhibit 4

The property has utilized a variety of different house numbers including 26122 Via California, 35470 Camino Capistrano, and now 34572 Camino Capistrano. The 
property owner has also utilized different house numbers for other layers of government. Adding to the confusion is that this property owner was authorized to take 

over the house number of a law-abiding citizen, 34570 Camino Capistrano, with no reported violations or nuisances. City staff also seems confused as queries about 
the subject property has led to a mixture of responses with some aware of the litany of abuses and violations and others believing there have been no prior issues.

Prior house number 34570 Current house number 34572



Exhibit 5

The subject property owner was cited numerous times for the same violation including work without permits, violation of stop work orders, STR 
violations, and late or nonpayment of TOT. Note, this is not an exhaustive list. The subject property owner would also engage in bizarre behavior 
including lining up as many as 16 trash/recycle/green bins (10 bins on the Camino Capistrano side and 6 bins on the Via California side)



From: Comment
To: Martha Ochoa; Alyssa Gonzalez; Brenda Wisneski
Subject: FW: Letter regarding the unsightly property on 34572 Camino Capistrano!
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 1:28:40 PM
Attachments: Jule Aros comment to Planning Commission.docx

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

-----Original Message-----
From: Julie Aros <julesnluv@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 12:56 PM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Subject: Letter regarding the unsightly property on 34572 Camino Capistrano!

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
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I’m writing to the Planning Commission regarding your agenda item 4, concerning the property at 34572 Camino Capistrano which is in my immediate neighborhood.  This property has been the subject of constant complaints from area residents over the years. In my opinion, the owner is simply not respectful of the neighborhood or of city regulations.  Over the last few years, I’ve seen a great deal of construction going on at this property (sometimes at night!) and each project seems to make it look worse.  It’s a hodge podge of small additions with openings appearing in walls that are poorly patched making the exterior look even worse.  The paint is faded and streaked and there are at least 6 or 7 different colors on the exterior.  

When those of us who walk dogs or try to navigate strollers on the sidewalk in front of this house, we are crammed right up along a concrete patio that doesn’t seem to have the required landscape strip next to it to accommodate pedestrians.  The “landscaping” on the median consists of cheap fake grass that is poorly laid, and for some reason has never been finished.  (Neighbors say he didn’t pay the contractor, so he didn’t finish it). For a while there were bricks sitting on top to hold down the fake grass.  The City apparently made him remove the bricks, so now we trip on the poorly laid, wavy “grass carpet” instead.  

A simple google search shows that this is what the front yard looked like when the property was sold in 2003:[image: ]

Note that it had a real front yard, with hedges and greenery and lots of space for pedestrians.  How did the city allow a huge concrete patio to replace the yard?  Not shown in the photo but around the corner on Via California, the owner has added a concrete pad to accommodate some of the many vehicles that seem to be associated with this property.  The pad has no guard rail and is elevated above the sidewalk so that a parked car faces pedestrians. Frequently cars block the sidewalk so that it’s impossible to navigate this corner at all. 

I’m dismayed that a duplex has been allowed to become a four plex, and that such an eyesore has been allowed in our neighborhood as a result of apparently unpermitted construction.  How can we possibly trust these owners to use licensed contractors to build yet another addition? And why on earth are you allowing a property that has somehow converted from a duplex to a four plex without permits, to now potentially add a fifth living unit?  

This property is zoned as a duplex and the neighborhood would like to see it conform to zoning and return to that condition. Please deny this permit.  It is undeserved and makes a nonconforming structure even more out of synch with our city zoning codes. Please require the owners to remove the ugly patio, restore some landscaping and a walkable sidewalk, and restrict the property permanently to what the code allows – 2 living units only.  

Thank you for your consideration of my comments.  The neighborhood is counting on you to protect our zoning. 
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I’m writing to the Planning Commission regarding your agenda item 4, concerning the property at 34572 
Camino Capistrano which is in my immediate neighborhood.  This property has been the subject of 
constant complaints from area residents over the years. In my opinion, the owner is simply not respectful 
of the neighborhood or of city regulations.  Over the last few years, I’ve seen a great deal of construction 
going on at this property (sometimes at night!) and each project seems to make it look worse.  It’s a 
hodge podge of small additions with openings appearing in walls that are poorly patched making the 
exterior look even worse.  The paint is faded and streaked and there are at least 6 or 7 different colors on 
the exterior.   

When those of us who walk dogs or try to navigate strollers on the sidewalk in front of this house, we are 
crammed right up along a concrete patio that doesn’t seem to have the required landscape strip next to it 
to accommodate pedestrians.  The “landscaping” on the median consists of cheap fake grass that is 
poorly laid, and for some reason has never been finished.  (Neighbors say he didn’t pay the contractor, so 
he didn’t finish it). For a while there were bricks sitting on top to hold down the fake grass.  The City 
apparently made him remove the bricks, so now we trip on the poorly laid, wavy “grass carpet” instead.   

A simple google search shows that this is what the front yard looked like when the property was sold in 
2003:

 

Note that it had a real front yard, with hedges and greenery and lots of space for pedestrians.  How did 
the city allow a huge concrete patio to replace the yard?  Not shown in the photo but around the corner on 
Via California, the owner has added a concrete pad to accommodate some of the many vehicles that 
seem to be associated with this property.  The pad has no guard rail and is elevated above the sidewalk 
so that a parked car faces pedestrians. Frequently cars block the sidewalk so that it’s impossible to 
navigate this corner at all.  

I’m dismayed that a duplex has been allowed to become a four plex, and that such an eyesore has been 
allowed in our neighborhood as a result of apparently unpermitted construction.  How can we possibly 
trust these owners to use licensed contractors to build yet another addition? And why on earth are you 
allowing a property that has somehow converted from a duplex to a four plex without permits, to now 
potentially add a fifth living unit?   

This property is zoned as a duplex and the neighborhood would like to see it conform to zoning and return 
to that condition. Please deny this permit.  It is undeserved and makes a nonconforming structure even 



more out of synch with our city zoning codes. Please require the owners to remove the ugly patio, restore 
some landscaping and a walkable sidewalk, and restrict the property permanently to what the code allows 
– 2 living units only.   

Thank you for your consideration of my comments.  The neighborhood is counting on you to protect our 
zoning.  

 

 

 

 



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Comment
To: Alyssa Gonzalez; Brenda Wisneski; Martha Ochoa
Subject: FW: Agenda Item #4, 34572 Camino Capistrano
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 1:29:39 PM
Attachments: RH comment to PC 102824.docx

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

From: Rich Heine <rich@richheine.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 1:11 PM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Subject: Agenda Item #4, 34572 Camino Capistrano

Planning Commissioners, please see my attached comments regarding the current non-
compliant property.

Regards,

Rich Heine
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To: Planning Commissioners 

From:  Rich Heine, Capistrano Beach 

Re: Agenda item #4 34572 Camino Capistrano (and at least two other former addresses) 

Via email: comment@danapoint.org

I am really disappointed that this project has made it all the way to the Planning Commission, and worse, that City staff is recommending approval of what neighbors strongly believe will become a 5th living unit in a poorly maintained property that is actually zoned as a duplex.  

This property was purchased in 2003 as a 4 bedroom, 3 bath duplex with proper landscaping in the front.  Now, apparently without any permits, it has 7 bathrooms and 4 living units – a former short term rental (now a long term rental, apparently) with a safety issue because the bedroom opens to a garage, a tiny studio that has been rented illegally as a short term rental and also advertised as a “section 8 property” and even, according to neighbors, rented out by the day or night for dubious purposes; a long term rental with a tenant that has allegedly been offering drugs and other “services” to passersby; and the owners’ living space. How is this possibly tolerated in Dana Point, on one the nicest, high end streets in Capistrano Beach?  Shouldn’t the city be interested in encouraging properties to be conforming instead of ignoring and even rewarding flagrant disregard for our zoning? 

The plans before you tonight would unbelievably give these owners, who have had no respect for our city codes or their neighbors, an opportunity to add a potential 5th living unit which will have its own separate access via a staircase and elevator. I’m sure they’ll tell you that is not the purpose, but surely the history of this property would lead anyone to believe it’s a possibility.    

It seems the owner is intent on expanding his property to the maximum extent possible, creating a 5-unit apartment building on a beautiful street with nothing but duplexes and single family homes.  He has added at least 1,000 feet without permits; has removed the front landscaping and replaced it with a poorly constructed concrete patio; and has added an elevated concrete pad on the Via California side.  How is it that those of us who follow the rules are required to have a certain amount of landscaping, but this owner gets a pass?  How is that bathrooms and additions just “appear” without permits and there are no consequences?”  

This comes on top of a recent situation where a property several lots down at 34622 Camino Capistrano managed to tear down an entire duplex without proper permits.  It was only noticed when a neighbor complained. The property was approved to continue to do construction at last week’s Planning Commission. I can only hope that the property is now on the city’s radar and will be closely watched. 

We need more proactive oversight in Capistrano Beach.  This is a community in transition, and most residents are interested in promoting conforming properties and upgrading older homes with owners who respect the codes, follow the rules, get proper permits, and hire licensed contractors.  Please help.  We don’t have HOAs to monitor this activity.  We rely on City staff and bodies like the Planning Commission to protect our neighborhoods.  We need your vigilance and oversight.  

The project at 34572 should be denied and the owner should be forced to remedyhis property so that it conforms to our zoning, instead of ignoring our zoning and  rewarding someone who has broken all the rules. 

Enough is enough. 





To: Planning Commissioners  

From:  Rich Heine, Capistrano Beach  

Re: Agenda item #4 34572 Camino Capistrano (and at least two other former 
addresses)  

Via email: comment@danapoint.org 

I am really disappointed that this project has made it all the way to the Planning 
Commission, and worse, that City staff is recommending approval of what neighbors 
strongly believe will become a 5th living unit in a poorly maintained property that is 
actually zoned as a duplex.   

This property was purchased in 2003 as a 4 bedroom, 3 bath duplex with proper 
landscaping in the front.  Now, apparently without any permits, it has 7 bathrooms and 4 
living units – a former short term rental (now a long term rental, apparently) with a safety 
issue because the bedroom opens to a garage, a tiny studio that has been rented 
illegally as a short term rental and also advertised as a “section 8 property” and even, 
according to neighbors, rented out by the day or night for dubious purposes; a long term 
rental with a tenant that has allegedly been offering drugs and other “services” to 
passersby; and the owners’ living space. How is this possibly tolerated in Dana Point, 
on one the nicest, high end streets in Capistrano Beach?  Shouldn’t the city be 
interested in encouraging properties to be conforming instead of ignoring and even 
rewarding flagrant disregard for our zoning?  

The plans before you tonight would unbelievably give these owners, who have had no 
respect for our city codes or their neighbors, an opportunity to add a potential 5th living 
unit which will have its own separate access via a staircase and elevator. I’m sure they’ll 
tell you that is not the purpose, but surely the history of this property would lead anyone 
to believe it’s a possibility.     

It seems the owner is intent on expanding his property to the maximum extent possible, 
creating a 5-unit apartment building on a beautiful street with nothing but duplexes and 
single family homes.  He has added at least 1,000 feet without permits; has removed 
the front landscaping and replaced it with a poorly constructed concrete patio; and has 
added an elevated concrete pad on the Via California side.  How is it that those of us 
who follow the rules are required to have a certain amount of landscaping, but this 
owner gets a pass?  How is that bathrooms and additions just “appear” without permits 
and there are no consequences?”   

mailto:comment@danapoint.org


This comes on top of a recent situation where a property several lots down at 34622 
Camino Capistrano managed to tear down an entire duplex without proper permits.  It 
was only noticed when a neighbor complained. The property was approved to continue 
to do construction at last week’s Planning Commission. I can only hope that the 
property is now on the city’s radar and will be closely watched.  

We need more proactive oversight in Capistrano Beach.  This is a community in 
transition, and most residents are interested in promoting conforming properties and 
upgrading older homes with owners who respect the codes, follow the rules, get proper 
permits, and hire licensed contractors.  Please help.  We don’t have HOAs to monitor 
this activity.  We rely on City staff and bodies like the Planning Commission to protect 
our neighborhoods.  We need your vigilance and oversight.   

The project at 34572 should be denied and the owner should be forced to remedyhis 
property so that it conforms to our zoning, instead of ignoring our zoning and  rewarding 
someone who has broken all the rules.  

Enough is enough.  

 



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Comment
To: Martha Ochoa; Alyssa Gonzalez; Brenda Wisneski
Subject: FW: 10/28 Planning Commission Hearing Agenda Item #4- 34572 Camino Capistrano
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 2:44:38 PM

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

From: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 2:43 PM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Subject: 10/28 Planning Commission Hearing Agenda Item #4- 34572 Camino Capistrano

Dear Planning Commission Members,

I am recommending denial of the minor conditional use permit/minor site development
permit for 34572 Camino Capistrano. This property has been a severe problem property in the
past and continues to host unsavory characters/create nuisances for the neighborhood. While
I understand the current ask is not to increase square footage (although it seems they have
done that somehow in the past after purchasing the property), the property's history of
renting out every space possible lead to neighbors thinking the property owner will also rent
out the living quarters he is proposing. Zoning allows for duplexes in this part of Capistrano
Beach, and this property has turned into a 4-plex (potentially soon to be 5plex).

This property owner continues to present issues for the neighborhood in renting units on a
short-term basis and renting to the types of people neighbors don't want in their community
(e.g. drug dealers, prostitutes). There have been police records associated with this address
related to incidents like drunk in public, verbal arguments between roommates, and sexual
assault. The owner has presented paperwork to the City indicating he is no longer running a
short-term rental, but residents have continued to see a "for lease" sign and continue to see
units being rented out on a short-term basis. In the proposed plans, I didn't see any reference
to close off the door to the illegal 4th unit, and the elevator would allow access to this living
quarter space. Neighbors have seen shifty characters coming in and out of the gate on Via
California and have found advertisements where the property owner was trying to rent out
the side space with just a mini fridge and microwave, noting "section 8 welcome". Many of
these guests stayed for a day or two at a time (or even shorter) and appear to be involved in
transactions involving sex and/or drugs. Please deny any additions or permits related to this
property.
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Thank you.
 



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Comment
To: Martha Ochoa; Alyssa Gonzalez; Brenda Wisneski
Subject: FW: October 28 2024 Planning Commission Agenda Item 4
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 4:03:26 PM
Attachments: 34570 Camino Capistrano Code History with wall violation.pdf

ATF Block Wall max height.pdf
APN 691-382-06.pdf

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

From: CW Myer <CWMyer@outlook.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 3:04 PM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Subject: October 28 2024 Planning Commission Agenda Item 4

Dear Planning Commission,

Neighbors are requesting denial of any additions to the property now described as 34572
Camino Capistrano. Please note that the subject property - with the APN 691-382-06 -
has used multiple addresses in its history since the current owners purchased the
property in December 2003. These multiple addresses have led to confusion for
neighbors, city officials, and law enforcement as the owners of the subject property
racked up numerous violations of the City Code and rented (long and short-term) to
those who were involved in a myriad of illicit activity including drug sales, drug use, and
prostitution. 

Illegal additions have allowed this property to host bad actors who have committed
numerous nuisances to our community. Neighbors recall that just months ago, a
property just one block away, 34519 Via Catalina, caught fire. This property also had
several illegal additions, which led to bad actors using the property as a base to engage
in suspected illicit activity including drug use and sale. There were also reports of
domestic violence. Despite strong suspision from neighbors and a long history of reports
to code enforcement and OCSD, the current state of the law allowed these nuisances to
continue unabated. The fire, ironically, allowed city officials including City Manager Mike
Killebrew and law enforcement Sgt. Chapple to take strong action to finally control this
property.

Similarly, the subject property of 34572 Camino Capistrano (which houses a long-term
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SITE_ADDR CASE_NO CASETYPE
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE08-0026 15 PERMITS
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE09-0070 13 OTHER
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE10-0879 29 VEGETATION
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE12-0647 31 OVERWATERING
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE15-0618 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE15-1064 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE17-1108 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE17-1517 15 PERMITS
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE17-1575 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE18-0103 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE18-0401 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE18-0744 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE18-1150 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE19-0081 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE19-0124 20 TRASH
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE19-0606 21 CANS IN VIEW
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE20-1249 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0291 34 STR NUISANCE VIOLATION
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0363 34 STR NUISANCE VIOLATION
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0426 34 STR NUISANCE VIOLATION
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0471 15 PERMITS
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0592 15 PERMITS
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0599 33 STR NO PERMITS
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Multiple house numbers


The property has utilized a variety of different house numbers including 26122 Via California, 35470 Camino Capistrano, and now 34572 Camino 
Capistrano. The property owner has also utilized different house numbers for other layers of government. Adding to the confusion is that this property 
owner was authorized to take over the house number of a law-abiding citizen, 34570 Camino Capistrano, with no reported violations or nuisances. City 
staff also seems confused as queries about the subject property has led to a mixture of responses with some aware of the litany of abuses and 
violations and others believing there have been no prior issues.


Prior house number 34570 Current house number 34572







Multiple house numbers cont.
Prior house number 34570 Current house number 34572


The property has utilized a variety of different house numbers including 26122 Via California, 35470 Camino Capistrano, and now 34572 Camino 
Capistrano. The property owner has also utilized different house numbers for other layers of government. Adding to the confusion is that this property 
owner was authorized to take over the house number of a law-abiding citizen, 34570 Camino Capistrano, with no reported violations or nuisances. City 
staff also seems confused as queries about the subject property has led to a mixture of responses with some aware of the litany of abuses and 
violations and others believing there have been no prior issues.







Multiple house numbers cont.
Prior house number 26122 Current house number 34572


The property has utilized a variety of different house numbers including 26122 Via California, 35470 Camino Capistrano, and now 34572 Camino 
Capistrano. The property owner has also utilized different house numbers for other layers of government. Adding to the confusion is that this property 
owner was authorized to take over the house number of a law-abiding citizen, 34570 Camino Capistrano, with no reported violations or nuisances. City 
staff also seems confused as queries about the subject property has led to a mixture of responses with some aware of the litany of abuses and 
violations and others believing there have been no prior issues.







Continued after hours 
construction


After Code Enforcement’s  investigation, the property owner has shifted tactics and continues to conduct small, yet incremental construction using the cover 
of darkness. The property owner does not respect the City’s authority and was caught having workers plaster over work the night before a Code Enforcement 
inspection and in violation of a Stop Work Order. Recently in Sept 2024, a worker on the property was seen drilling into the side of the property, after hours, 
for an unknown project leading to sparking that caught the attention of several neighbors. There are safety issues and suspicions that arise from construction 
work conducted at night.







Boundary walls should be reduced in height


The first and third pages for the 2008 Permit for the “ATF Block Wall Extension” provides for a max height of “6 feet” or “72 inches.” 
Note the photograph (right side of page) taken in October 2024 reveals that the wall is double the size of the adult male in the 
picture (who is about 5’5”). Additions including extra courses and toppers appear to be added on the Camino Capistrano and Via 
California sides of the property to exceed the maximum height. Note, that the subject property owner was forced to receive a 
permit AFTER being caught conducting construction without permits. Construction w/out permits, then permits only after being 
caught, and violations or exceeding the scope of these permits is a continued theme.







Retaining wall should be eliminated


The retaining wall that runs along Camino Capistrano and Via Catalina looks to have been created without permits. At the 
time of purchase and up to 2014, there was grass and foliage that the subject property owner converted to concrete. This 
may violate provisions of the Code related the height of retaining walls, requirement for a landscaping strip, and minimum 
landscaping requirements. The unpermitted retaining wall may also encroach on the city’s easement or right-of-way. From a 
neighborhood safety perspective, unscrupulous people on this property have been known to catcall and make unwanted 
advances at young women in the community from this unpermitted raised concrete patio.







Concealed Construction


The various textures and shades of plaster and paint are efforts to conceal unpermitted construction. This noncompliant property owner 
believes that City staff will not require him to open up walls and has conducted a variety of construction projects and merely plastered and 
painted over them on the exterior or drywalled over it in the interior. Neighbors have seen drywall mud, joint compound, and other 
materials appear on the property to conceal construction after projects involving romex wire, pex, and ABS pipe. While neighbors respect 
the efforts of code enforcement, it is difficult for them to find all violations and prior unpermitted work. Prior tenants on this property 
reported electrical fires and flooding. Safety issues may still exist and unpermitted construction has led to unorthodox rentals.







Repeat Violations


Note, these are just some of the violations as other violations came after this report or are listed under other addresses. To the right 
column, is an excerpt from an email written to city staff by a neighbor. There have various periods of incremental and lengthy unpermitted 
construction leading to what should be a duplex now being rented out as a 4-plex with 7 bathrooms to a variety of characters.







resident who is associated with the bad actors from the Via Catalina property) has illegal
additions and unorthodox rentals that allow the hosting of bad actors. There is a long
history of drug use, drug sale, and sex work at this property. Indeed, there may actually
be more reports and violations related to the subject property at 34572 Camino
Capistrano than the 34519 Via Catalina property that recently suffered a fire and was
continuously referred to on social media as the “drug house.” The subject property
owner insists on renting out irregular portions of his property with his additions including
bathrooms and quasi-cooking areas created from after hours and unauthorized
construction. The constant stream of the random assortment of characters coming in
and out of the property who engage in what appears to be illicit transactions has put
neighbors at unease. Given the constraints put on law enforcement and the simple fact
that code enforcement cannot watch the property 24/7 and also has limited powers
results in the illegal behavior continuing unabated. 
 
Respectfully, neighbors believe that eliminating the means for these unorthodox rentals
to continue will go a long way in preventing these nuisances. This means eliminating
exterior doors to unpermitted units, removing the unpermitted bathrooms (only 3
bathrooms are recorded on the Title Report- the rest appear to be unpermitted), and not
allowing partitions of the property that allow it to be separated - including after Code
Enforcement is not watching. Bad actors are seen entering and exiting through a
downstairs entrance on Via California to an illegally created 4th unit. Neighbors were led
to believe by a member of Staff that the exterior door to the 4th unit would be closed off.
They were disappointed to find that the Agenda Report does not have this requirement in
the Conditions. 
 
Neighbors also would like to see the demolition of an unpermitted and nonconforming
retaining wall that extends the length of Camino Capistrano. People staying on the
property frequently catcall and make demeaning comments and unwanted advances to
young women as they walk past the property from the vantage point of this retaining wall
that has become a raised patio.
 
Further, the parking situation should be remedied. The unpermitted density and
nonconforming nature of the building and parking situation has led to cars parking on the
sidewalk, blocking the ADA access ramp, and forcing pedestrians to walk on the street.
This property is on the corner of Via California and Camino Capistrano - both heavily
trafficked streets in Capistrano Beach with cars driving at relatively high speeds. There
have been near misses of cars turning onto either street who cannot see the pedestrians
because of the multitude of cars parked on the sidewalk, in front of the ADA ramp, or too
close to the corner leading to blocked visibility.



 
Please deny any additions, require that the property provide the appropriate off-
street/onsite parking required by the Dana Point Code, and the cessation of these
unorthodox rentals by requiring removal of the exterior entrance/door to the illegally
created 4th unit with its entrance on the northside of the building through the gate on Via
California.
 
The retaining wall should also not be allowed (the southside of the property was
previously grass, shrubs and trees instead of the raised concrete patio done without
permits). See the attached permit for the ATF wall dated 2008 that also describes the
landscaping around the building as grass on page 3. Further, the nonconforming
boundary wall is well over the statutory maximum of 6 feet. This is the boundary wall for
the adjacent properties on Via California and Camino Capistrano that does not appear
to be discussed in the Agenda Report. Please refer to the permit titled ATF wall that
states on pages 1 and 3 that the “maximum height” is 6 feet or 72 inches. The subject
property owner only applied for this permit after being caught conducting construction
without permits (See Code Enforcement case CE08-0026). Despite being caught
conducting construction without permits, the subject property owner took advantage of
Dana Point’s generosity and forgiveness and added on well beyond the maximum height
allowed in the permit after final approval of the permit. See the attached photograph of
the wall today, which is double the size of the adult male (who is about 5’5”) standing
near the front of the wall. 
 
In sum, the property should be required to conform as a duplex (it is not “grandfathered
in” - the construction took place after Incorporation) and all parts of the Code should be
applied to this property including minimum landscaping requirements, etc. Listing all
the variances and deviances from the Code would lead to writing a treatise. Neighbors
respectfully request that Staff and Code Enforcement investigate any and all variances
from the Code, Title Report, and status of the property at the time of Incorporation
instead of assuming that they are grandfathered in. Please enforce the Code strictly as it
relates to this subject property given its long history of flagrant and repeated abuses. No
one is above the law. Thank you.
 
Enclosures: 
PDF File of APN 691-382-06
ATF block wall permit
Violation history of block wall
Bedroom leading into garage safety hazard (See R302.5.1 Openings from a private
garage directly into a room used for sleeping purposes shall not be permitted)



Blocked sidewalk dated October 2024
 



SITE_ADDR CASE_NO CASETYPE
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE08-0026 15 PERMITS
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE09-0070 13 OTHER
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE10-0879 29 VEGETATION
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE12-0647 31 OVERWATERING
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE15-0618 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE15-1064 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE17-1108 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE17-1517 15 PERMITS
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE17-1575 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE18-0103 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE18-0401 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE18-0744 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE18-1150 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE19-0081 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE19-0124 20 TRASH
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE19-0606 21 CANS IN VIEW
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE20-1249 26 SHORT TERM RENT
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0291 34 STR NUISANCE VIOLATION
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0363 34 STR NUISANCE VIOLATION
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0426 34 STR NUISANCE VIOLATION
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0471 15 PERMITS
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0592 15 PERMITS
34570 CAMINO CAPISTRANO CE22-0599 33 STR NO PERMITS



ACTIVITYTYPEID
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4
4
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Multiple house numbers

The property has utilized a variety of different house numbers including 26122 Via California, 35470 Camino Capistrano, and now 34572 Camino 
Capistrano. The property owner has also utilized different house numbers for other layers of government. Adding to the confusion is that this property 
owner was authorized to take over the house number of a law-abiding citizen, 34570 Camino Capistrano, with no reported violations or nuisances. City 
staff also seems confused as queries about the subject property has led to a mixture of responses with some aware of the litany of abuses and 
violations and others believing there have been no prior issues.

Prior house number 34570 Current house number 34572



Multiple house numbers cont.
Prior house number 34570 Current house number 34572

The property has utilized a variety of different house numbers including 26122 Via California, 35470 Camino Capistrano, and now 34572 Camino 
Capistrano. The property owner has also utilized different house numbers for other layers of government. Adding to the confusion is that this property 
owner was authorized to take over the house number of a law-abiding citizen, 34570 Camino Capistrano, with no reported violations or nuisances. City 
staff also seems confused as queries about the subject property has led to a mixture of responses with some aware of the litany of abuses and 
violations and others believing there have been no prior issues.



Multiple house numbers cont.
Prior house number 26122 Current house number 34572

The property has utilized a variety of different house numbers including 26122 Via California, 35470 Camino Capistrano, and now 34572 Camino 
Capistrano. The property owner has also utilized different house numbers for other layers of government. Adding to the confusion is that this property 
owner was authorized to take over the house number of a law-abiding citizen, 34570 Camino Capistrano, with no reported violations or nuisances. City 
staff also seems confused as queries about the subject property has led to a mixture of responses with some aware of the litany of abuses and 
violations and others believing there have been no prior issues.



Continued after hours 
construction

After Code Enforcement’s  investigation, the property owner has shifted tactics and continues to conduct small, yet incremental construction using the cover 
of darkness. The property owner does not respect the City’s authority and was caught having workers plaster over work the night before a Code Enforcement 
inspection and in violation of a Stop Work Order. Recently in Sept 2024, a worker on the property was seen drilling into the side of the property, after hours, 
for an unknown project leading to sparking that caught the attention of several neighbors. There are safety issues and suspicions that arise from construction 
work conducted at night.



Boundary walls should be reduced in height

The first and third pages for the 2008 Permit for the “ATF Block Wall Extension” provides for a max height of “6 feet” or “72 inches.” 
Note the photograph (right side of page) taken in October 2024 reveals that the wall is double the size of the adult male in the 
picture (who is about 5’5”). Additions including extra courses and toppers appear to be added on the Camino Capistrano and Via 
California sides of the property to exceed the maximum height. Note, that the subject property owner was forced to receive a 
permit AFTER being caught conducting construction without permits. Construction w/out permits, then permits only after being 
caught, and violations or exceeding the scope of these permits is a continued theme.



Retaining wall should be eliminated

The retaining wall that runs along Camino Capistrano and Via Catalina looks to have been created without permits. At the 
time of purchase and up to 2014, there was grass and foliage that the subject property owner converted to concrete. This 
may violate provisions of the Code related the height of retaining walls, requirement for a landscaping strip, and minimum 
landscaping requirements. The unpermitted retaining wall may also encroach on the city’s easement or right-of-way. From a 
neighborhood safety perspective, unscrupulous people on this property have been known to catcall and make unwanted 
advances at young women in the community from this unpermitted raised concrete patio.



Concealed Construction

The various textures and shades of plaster and paint are efforts to conceal unpermitted construction. This noncompliant property owner 
believes that City staff will not require him to open up walls and has conducted a variety of construction projects and merely plastered and 
painted over them on the exterior or drywalled over it in the interior. Neighbors have seen drywall mud, joint compound, and other 
materials appear on the property to conceal construction after projects involving romex wire, pex, and ABS pipe. While neighbors respect 
the efforts of code enforcement, it is difficult for them to find all violations and prior unpermitted work. Prior tenants on this property 
reported electrical fires and flooding. Safety issues may still exist and unpermitted construction has led to unorthodox rentals.



Repeat Violations

Note, these are just some of the violations as other violations came after this report or are listed under other addresses. To the right 
column, is an excerpt from an email written to city staff by a neighbor. There have various periods of incremental and lengthy unpermitted 
construction leading to what should be a duplex now being rented out as a 4-plex with 7 bathrooms to a variety of characters.







CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Comment
To: Alyssa Gonzalez; Martha Ochoa; Brenda Wisneski
Subject: FW: DP Planning Commission Oct 28 Agenda Item 4 for 34572 Camino Capistrano
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 4:03:35 PM

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

From: Steve M <bona_fide38@outlook.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 3:43 PM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Subject: DP Planning Commission Oct 28 Agenda Item 4 for 34572 Camino Capistrano

Dear Planning Commissioners,

I will first start by saying that multiple neighbors have expressed fear at attending
the hearing dated October 28, 2024 as they have encountered intimidation and threats
from people staying on the property now described as 34572 Camino Capistrano. The
property has a long history of unpermitted construction and illicit activity including
narcotics use and sale, and prostitution. People staying on the property have threatened
neighbors and actively discouraged any reporting of after hours construction and the
illicit activities that take place on the property. Some neighbors courageously attended a
meeting with representatives from the City - Jeff Rosaler and Brenda Wisenski in 2022.
Despite the meeting, and Mr. Rosaler’s best efforts (which neighbors sincerely
appreciated), the subject property owner continued to evade enforcement. The same
problems persist.

Some neighbors have grown frustrated at the inability of code enforcement to get
the subject property under control while other neighbors understand the difficulty when
the subject property owner continues to engage in machinations and deception, which
respectfully, newer code enforcement officers may not have experience with. Neighbors
have seen a number of code enforcement officers move on to other positions and while
we are happy to see them continue on with their careers, issues with this property
continue unabated. 

Simply stated, new additions should not be added to this property to prevent the
hosting of additonal bad actors, which contribute to the nuisances arising from this
property. It should be returned to a conforming property.
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The current property owner bears full responsibility for establishing that their

structure, use or lot is lawfully established. However, it appears that Staff  accepts the
property’s nonconforming density of a 3-unit structure in a max duplex zoning - without
question. Neighbors respectfully request that Staff research property tax information,
utility statements, sewer permit records, water billings records, dated historic and aerial
photographs, and even historic telephone books to establish a history of its use or the
lot. 
 

Without citation or support the Agenda Report declares that the subject property
“[t]he three-unit structure is a legal nonconforming resident use” (Page 2). In contrast,
long-term residents recall the property as a single-family structure at the time of
incorporation in 1989. Extra units were added after Incorporation and without permits.
Indeed, the Agenda Report states that “[t]he site is bordered by single-family dwellings
and duplex dwellings to the north, east, and west, with single-family coastal bluff
development across Camino Capistrano to the South…[and] is zoned Residential
Duplex” (Page 2). It seems peculiar that the subject property would have been allowed
to exist as the only non-conforming property - with 3 units in an area that is just across
the street from premier bluff top homes that are now selling or listing in the 6 to 10
million dollar range. 
 

In addition to this 3rd unit, the subject property owner has insisted on illegally
creating and renting out additional living quarters to rent to transient types including a
notorious 4th unit with a clear separate entrance and advertisements on various
websites. The Agenda Report does not address this illegally created 4th unit with its
separate entrance. Neighbors have reported to code enforcement the throng of separate
parties checking in and out of this illegally created unit and have forwarded
advertisements of this unit. Unorthodox rentals - including half nightly or shorter rentals
- are also seen by neighbors in other “living areas” of the subject property. Further
addition of yet another living quarters, will worsen the situation and exacerbate
problems associated with the nonconformity. 
 

With the exception of qualified historic properties, intensification or expansion of
an existing nonconforming use should not be permitted, and actually discouraged. The
legal basis for all land use regulation is the police power of a city to protect the public
health, safety, and welfare of its citizens. Zoning laws look to the future to ensure that all
nonconformities are eventually brought into conformance or replaced.  Any change in
the premises which tends to give permanency to or expands the nonconformance would
not be consistent with this purpose.



 
Please deny the additions and bring the subject property into conformity with the

Code and Zoning as a residential duplex with ONLY the 3 bathrooms recorded in the Title
Report at the time of purchase and without the nonconforming retaining wall (which was
constructed without permits), and require the reduced height of the boundary wall in
accordance with the Code and the permits pulled in 2008. Further, conforming parking
(the minimum number of parking required by the Code) and setbacks on the property
should be encouraged. Thank you.
 



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Comment
To: Alyssa Gonzalez; Brenda Wisneski; Martha Ochoa
Subject: FW: Oct 28 Planning Commission Agenda Item 4 for 34572 Camino Capistrano
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 4:03:49 PM
Attachments: Reroof property 2002.pdf

Record of Calls- 34572 - Outlook.pdf
Ted Harris Emails.pdf

Shayna Sharke, CMC | City Clerk

From: Teri W. <Twk883@outlook.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 3:57 PM
To: Comment <Comment@DanaPoint.org>
Subject: Oct 28 Planning Commission Agenda Item 4 for 34572 Camino Capistrano

Please forward to Planning Commission.

I hope you find these files helpful. Thank you.

Attached:
Reroof of property by prior owner dated 2002 for 1800 sq. ft.
Email exchange with Sgt. Chappell re: Sheriff responses
Prior emails to former code enforcement officer Ted Harris
Photograph of a response to a reported sexual assault on the subject property
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Outlook


Re: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano


From Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Date Thu 10/24/2024 3:49 AM
To K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>


I am terribly sorry again. It is 1/12/2021. That was a typo. I was extremely busy and didn’t check my
email before I sent it. 


Sgt. Dwayne Chapple


From: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 10:56 PM
To: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Thank you. 


I think we meant 1/12/2021 based off information from your first email of the date listed under "Calls
at 34570 Camino Capistrano since January 1, 2020". Can you confirm if the year should be 2021?


Yes I agree, it may be a good idea to have the assault incident of 6/10/22 listed under the actual
address where it occurred, which is the corner lot property now being described as 34572 Camino
Capistrano. It can be confusing as this property has used multiple house numbers. Perhaps it could
also be a good idea for the Sheriffs' files to note that all the different house numbers e.g. 26122 Via
California, 34570 Camino Capistrano, are the same property. 


Neighbors have noticed a pattern of suspicious and alarming activity at 34572 Camino Capistrano
similar to what occurred at 34519 Via Catalina. Neighbors really appreciated your help on discussing
how we may help law enforcement report illicit activity and prevent bad actors from taking a hold of
our neighborhoods. Thank you for your service. 


From: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 3:32 PM
To: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Sorry. 4/24/2024.
 
The other date is 1/12/2001.
 
Upon further review, the assault incident was on 6/10/2022, however, it was listed under 34533 Via
Catalina.  It turns out that this was the address of the informant who called the sheriff’s department.  So
we can add this incident to the 34572 list of calls for service.
 
 
Dwayne Chapple | Sergeant


10/28/24, 3:35 PM Mail - K. Taps - Outlook
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Dana Point Police Services
Community Service Unit (CSU)
33282 Street of the Golden Lantern | Dana Point | California | 92629
Office: (949) 248-3522 | Cell: (714) 912-3498 
Email: dchapple@ocsheriff.gov


 
From: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 3:17 PM
To: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Thank you for your help. 
 
Can you confirm the year for this event:
Verbal argument between roommates on 4/24/202


Also, can you confirm the date (is this from 2001?):
Female subject arrested for drunk in public on 1/12/2001


 
Neighbors remembered there was a sexual assault incident...was that reported?
 
Thank you. 


From: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 11:34 AM
To: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Good morning,
 
It’s nice to hear from you.  I hope you’re doing well.  I searched call history for the last 4 years.
 
I ended up pulling calls for service at 34570 and 34572 Camino Capistrano since the two addresses
could be related.
 
Calls at 34572 Camino Capistrano since January 1, 2020:


6 calls for service total:
Subject who lived at the residence reported his vehicle stolen on 9/5/2024.


10/28/24, 3:35 PM Mail - K. Taps - Outlook
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Verbal argument between roommates on 4/24/202
The other four calls were vehicle related (abandoned/illegally parked)


 
 
Calls at 34570 Camino Capistrano since January 1, 2020:


8 calls for service total:
CSU assisted Code Enforcement with a residence check on 9/27/2022.
Female subject arrested for drunk in public on 1/12/2001
The other six calls were vehicle related (abandoned/illegally parked/towed)


 
 
Have a good day.
 
 
Dwayne Chapple | Sergeant


Dana Point Police Services
Community Service Unit (CSU)
33282 Street of the Golden Lantern | Dana Point | California | 92629
Office: (949) 248-3522 | Cell: (714) 912-3498 
Email: dchapple@ocsheriff.gov


 
From: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 8:03 PM
To: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Hello Sgt. Chapple,
 
I met you at the neighborhood meeting to discuss the issues occurring at 34519 Via Catalina and a
neighborhood watch meeting at Palisades Elementary. 
 
Neighbors were looking to get a record of all calls made in relation to a nuisance or any other call the
sheriff's department responded to regarding another property. They have used multiple different
addresses over the years despite being the same property: 26122 Via California, 34572 Camino
Capistrano, 34570 Camino Capistrano. This property is also hosting a lot of bad characters (similar to Via
Catalina), so neighbors wanted to get more information regarding what has been reported.
 
Thank you,
Kristin 
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ATTENTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL. USE CAUTION WHEN OPENING ATTACHMENTS OR CLICKING
ON LINKS. REPORT SUSPICIOUS MESSAGES TO THE IT HELP DESK.
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Outlook

Re: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano

From Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Date Thu 10/24/2024 3:49 AM
To K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>

I am terribly sorry again. It is 1/12/2021. That was a typo. I was extremely busy and didn’t check my
email before I sent it. 

Sgt. Dwayne Chapple

From: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 10:56 PM
To: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Thank you. 

I think we meant 1/12/2021 based off information from your first email of the date listed under "Calls
at 34570 Camino Capistrano since January 1, 2020". Can you confirm if the year should be 2021?

Yes I agree, it may be a good idea to have the assault incident of 6/10/22 listed under the actual
address where it occurred, which is the corner lot property now being described as 34572 Camino
Capistrano. It can be confusing as this property has used multiple house numbers. Perhaps it could
also be a good idea for the Sheriffs' files to note that all the different house numbers e.g. 26122 Via
California, 34570 Camino Capistrano, are the same property. 

Neighbors have noticed a pattern of suspicious and alarming activity at 34572 Camino Capistrano
similar to what occurred at 34519 Via Catalina. Neighbors really appreciated your help on discussing
how we may help law enforcement report illicit activity and prevent bad actors from taking a hold of
our neighborhoods. Thank you for your service. 

From: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 3:32 PM
To: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Sorry. 4/24/2024.
 
The other date is 1/12/2001.
 
Upon further review, the assault incident was on 6/10/2022, however, it was listed under 34533 Via
Catalina.  It turns out that this was the address of the informant who called the sheriff’s department.  So
we can add this incident to the 34572 list of calls for service.
 
 
Dwayne Chapple | Sergeant
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Dana Point Police Services
Community Service Unit (CSU)
33282 Street of the Golden Lantern | Dana Point | California | 92629
Office: (949) 248-3522 | Cell: (714) 912-3498 
Email: dchapple@ocsheriff.gov

 
From: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 3:17 PM
To: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Thank you for your help. 
 
Can you confirm the year for this event:
Verbal argument between roommates on 4/24/202

Also, can you confirm the date (is this from 2001?):
Female subject arrested for drunk in public on 1/12/2001

 
Neighbors remembered there was a sexual assault incident...was that reported?
 
Thank you. 

From: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 11:34 AM
To: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Good morning,
 
It’s nice to hear from you.  I hope you’re doing well.  I searched call history for the last 4 years.
 
I ended up pulling calls for service at 34570 and 34572 Camino Capistrano since the two addresses
could be related.
 
Calls at 34572 Camino Capistrano since January 1, 2020:

6 calls for service total:
Subject who lived at the residence reported his vehicle stolen on 9/5/2024.
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Verbal argument between roommates on 4/24/202
The other four calls were vehicle related (abandoned/illegally parked)

 
 
Calls at 34570 Camino Capistrano since January 1, 2020:

8 calls for service total:
CSU assisted Code Enforcement with a residence check on 9/27/2022.
Female subject arrested for drunk in public on 1/12/2001
The other six calls were vehicle related (abandoned/illegally parked/towed)

 
 
Have a good day.
 
 
Dwayne Chapple | Sergeant

Dana Point Police Services
Community Service Unit (CSU)
33282 Street of the Golden Lantern | Dana Point | California | 92629
Office: (949) 248-3522 | Cell: (714) 912-3498 
Email: dchapple@ocsheriff.gov

 
From: K. Taps <ktaps02@msn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 8:03 PM
To: Chapple, Dwayne <DCHAPPLE@ocsheriff.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Record of Calls- 34572 Camino Capistrano
 
Hello Sgt. Chapple,
 
I met you at the neighborhood meeting to discuss the issues occurring at 34519 Via Catalina and a
neighborhood watch meeting at Palisades Elementary. 
 
Neighbors were looking to get a record of all calls made in relation to a nuisance or any other call the
sheriff's department responded to regarding another property. They have used multiple different
addresses over the years despite being the same property: 26122 Via California, 34572 Camino
Capistrano, 34570 Camino Capistrano. This property is also hosting a lot of bad characters (similar to Via
Catalina), so neighbors wanted to get more information regarding what has been reported.
 
Thank you,
Kristin 
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ATTENTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL. USE CAUTION WHEN OPENING ATTACHMENTS OR CLICKING
ON LINKS. REPORT SUSPICIOUS MESSAGES TO THE IT HELP DESK.
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